

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 864 of 2025**

....  
Dhirendra Kumar Agrawal .....Appellant

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand  
2. Jagjeewan Ram  
3. Pranav Ranjan .....Respondents

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Appellant : Mr. Shubham Kumar, Advocate  
For the State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, APP  
For the Informant : In-person  
.....

**05/22.01.2026** Learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the appellant is ready to return the entire amount of Rs.8,75,000/- (Rs. Eight Lakh Seventy Five Thousand) and also ready to compromise the case with the Informant.

2. However, the Informant namely, Jagjeewan Ram who is present in the Court, has submitted that he desires interest of Rs.8,75,000/- (Rs. Eight Lakh Seventy Five Thousand).

3. This Court is not inclined to entertain the plea of the Informant for payment of interest upon Rs.8,75,000/- (Rs. Eight Lakh Seventy Five Thousand).

4. Under the circumstances, this case will be heard on its own merit.

5. Put up this case after four weeks and till then, interim order dated 16.12.2025 passed by this Court shall continue.

6. In the meantime, learned counsel for the State and Informant may file counter-affidavit.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

**Dated: 22.01.2026**

RKM/